

3623 South 7<sup>th</sup> Street Phoenix, Arizona 85040 Tel. (602) 243-0291 Fax (602) 243-0294

## 6 Month Limited Product Warranty

**Spike Systems, Inc.,** Hereinafter referred to as **Spike Systems**, warrants that it's products will be free from, defects in workmanship and materials when installed, used and serviced, as intended, for a period of 6 (Six) Months from date of original invoice, as follows:

- > CS36-SM (Surface Mount Traffic Controller)
- > CS36-FM (Flush Mount Traffic Controller)

## **12 Month Limited Product Warranty**

**Spike Systems, Inc.,** Hereinafter referred to as **Spike Systems**, warrants that it's products will be free from, defects in workmanship and materials when installed, used and serviced, as intended, for a period of 12 (twelve) Months from date of original invoice, as follows:

- CS72-HTC-SM (Motorized Surface Mount Tiger Teeth Traffic Controller)
- CS72-HTC-FM (Motorized Flush Mount Tiger Teeth Traffic Controller)
- CBG-120,140,160,180 (Hydraulic Automated Crash Beam Gate)
- RBG-100,120,140,160,200 (Hydraulic Automated Plate Barrier Gate)
- > DAB-100,120,140,160,180,200 (Hydraulic Automated Drop Arm Barrier)

**Spike Systems**, agrees to repair or replace, at **Spike Systems**, choice and expense, any defective product at no additional charge. This warranty extends only to you, the original Purchaser. It is not transferable to anyone who subsequently purchases, leases, or otherwise obtains the Product from you. This warranty does not cover road surfaces, concrete or other structures, underground equipment or fittings, repair labor, travel time, mileage, shipping, or freight charges, taxes, preventive maintenance and inspections or the replacement of items that are by nature, consumable. No allowance for damages to equipment due to power fluctuations will be considered; a clean power supply is the responsibility of the customer. The warranty is voided if any modifications, changes or additions to the equipment are performed without written approval from **Spike Systems**. In addition, this warranty may be voided or further limited if required and or recommended repairs, maintenance or inspections are not carried out as specified, or if defects due to normal wear, misuse, abuse, accident, installation not in accordance with instructions or applicable codes, unauthorized repair or incidents commonly referred to as Acts of God. **Spike Systems** retains the right to final determination as to the cause of any defect.

Except for the warranties set forth herein, **Spike Systems** disclaims all other warranties, expressed, implied, or statutory, including but not limited to the implied warranties of merchantability, or fitness or suitability for any particular purpose, activity or location.

**Spike Systems** will in no event be liable for any loss of business, profits, data or use, or any direct, indirect, incidental or consequential damages resulting from any such defect in materials or workmanship. You agree that repair, replacement or refund, as applicable, under this warranty described herein is your sole and exclusive remedy with respect to any breach of the Gort Industries Limited warranty set forth herein.